

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of Florida, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC; and Computer &
Communications Industry Association,

Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC; and Computer &
Communications Industry Association,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Texas,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF BLUESKY,
A PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION,
M. CHRIS RILEY, AN INDIVIDUAL, AND
FLOOR64, INC. D/B/A THE COPIA INSTITUTE,
IN SUPPORT OF NETCHOICE AND CCIA**

CATHERINE R. GELLIS, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

3020 Bridgeway #247

Sausalito, CA 94965

202-642-2849

cathy@cgcounsel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
Amicus Bluesky PBC.....	1
Amicus M. Chris Riley	4
Amicus Copia Institute	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. Amici, their users, and others similarly situated, exemplify how the Florida and Texas laws attack the First Amendment	8
a. The Florida and Texas laws directly attack the First Amendment rights of platforms.....	10
i. The laws attack amicus Copia Insti- tute.....	10
ii. The laws attack amici Bluesky and Riley.....	16
b. By attacking the First Amendment rights of platforms, Florida and Texas undermine the ability of anyone to be able to express themselves online.....	19
II. The Constitutional harms posed by the Florida and Texas laws are neither limited to these states' laws nor the platforms that they intended to target.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. There is no limiting principle to justify how Florida and Texas can pressure platforms in this way and not have every platform and all online speech be vulnerable to government interference	24
b. If Florida and Texas can regulate how platforms operate, then so can every government entity	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230	20, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	20, 31
FLA. STAT. § 106.072	13
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(e).....	14
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(g).....	25, 27
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(a).....	13
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(b).....	14
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(c)	14
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(e).....	13
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(f)(2)	14
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(h)	13
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(i).....	13
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.001(1)	27
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.002(b)	25
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.051.....	11
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.052.....	12
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.101.....	12
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.102.....	12
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 120.103.....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.001(4).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.002	11
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.004(c)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Copia Institute et al., <i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1191 (2023) (No. 21-1333)	7
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Copia Institute, <i>Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts v.</i> <i>Goldsmith</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1258 (2023) (No. 21-869)	7
Cathy Gellis, <i>Twenty-one States Inadvertently Tell The DC Circuit That The Plaintiffs Chal- lenging FOSTA Have A Case</i> , TECHDIRT (May 2, 2019), https://www.techdirt.com/2019/05/02/ twenty-one-states-inadvertently-tell-dc-circuit- that-plaintiffs-challenging-fosta-have-case/	21
Chris Stokel-Walker, <i>Bluesky’s Custom Algo- rithms Could Be the Future of Social Media</i> , WIRED (Jun. 3, 2023), https://www.wired.com/ story/bluesky-my-feeds-custom-algorithms/	3
Elizabeth Djinis, <i>Don’t read the comments? For news sites, it might be worth the effort.</i> , POYNTER (Nov. 4, 2021), https://www.poynter.org/ ethics-trust/2021/dont-read-the-comments-for- news-sites-it-might-be-worth-the-effort/	15
Eric Goldman, <i>Mandating Editorial Transpar- ency</i> , 73 HASTINGS LAW JOURNAL 1203 (Jul. 2022)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eric Goldman, <i>Zauderer and Compelled Editorial Transparency</i> , IOWA LAW REVIEW ONLINE, vol. 108:80 (forthcoming), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4246090	16
Eugen Rochko, <i>What To Know About Threads</i> (Jul. 5, 2023), https://blog.joinmastodon.org/2023/07/what-to-know-about-threads/	23
Kashmir Hill, <i>An Internet Veteran’s Guide to Not Being Scared of Technology</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Jul. 29, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/07/29/technology/mike-masnick-techdirt-internet-future.html	6
Leigh Beadon, <i>Funniest/Most Insightful Comments Of The Week At Techdirt</i> , TECHDIRT (Dec. 3, 2023), https://www.techdirt.com/2023/12/03/funniest-most-insightful-comments-of-the-week-at-techdirt-88/	11
Matthew Lane, <i>How Bluesky’s Invite Tree Could Become A Tool To Create Better Social Norms Online</i> , TECHDIRT (May 5, 2023) https://www.techdirt.com/2023/05/05/how-blueskys-invite-tree-could-become-a-tool-to-create-better-social-norms-online/	3
Michael Kan, <i>Trump’s Social Media Site Quietly Admits It’s Based on Mastodon</i> , PC MAGAZINE (Dec. 1, 2021), https://www.pcmag.com/news/trumps-social-media-site-quietly-admits-its-based-on-mastodon	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mike Masnick, <i>Disney Got Itself A ‘If You Own A Themepark . . . ’ Carveout From Florida’s Blatantly Unconstitutional Social Media Moderation Bill</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 30, 2021), https://www.techdirt.com/2021/04/30/disney-got-itself-if-you-own-themepark-carveout-floridas-blatantly-unconstitutional-social-media-moderation-bill/	27
Mike Masnick, <i>How Disney Got That ‘Theme Park Exemption’ In Ron DeSantis’ Unconstitutional Social Media Bill</i> , TECHDIRT (Feb. 3, 2022), https://www.techdirt.com/2022/02/03/how-disney-got-that-theme-park-exemption-ron-desantis-unconstitutional-social-media-bill/	28
Mike Masnick, <i>It Can Always Get Dumber: Ron DeSantis Moves To Eliminate The Ridiculous Disney Exemption To His Unconstitutional Social Media Bill Because He’s Mad At Disney</i> , TECHDIRT (Apr. 19, 2022), https://www.techdirt.com/2022/04/19/it-can-always-get-dumber-ron-desantis-moves-to-eliminate-the-ridiculous-disney-exemption-to-his-unconstitutional-social-media-bill-because-hes-mad-at-disney/	27
Mike Masnick, <i>Masnick’s Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well</i> , TECHDIRT (Nov. 20, 2019), https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20191111/23032743367/masnicks-impossibility-theorem-content-moderation-scale-is-impossible-to-do-well.shtml	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mike Masnick, <i>Protocols, Not Platforms: A Technological Approach to Free Speech</i> , KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE (Aug. 21, 2019), https://knightcolumbia.org/content/protocols-not-platforms-a-technological-approach-to-free-speech	6
Mike Masnick, <i>Twitter Makes A Bet On Protocols Over Platforms</i> , TECHDIRT (December 11, 2019), https://www.techdirt.com/2019/12/11/twitter-makes-bet-protocols-over-platforms/	7
Mike Masnick (@mmasnick), TWITTER (May 12, 2022, 9:14 AM), https://web.archive.org/web/20220512161544/https://twitter.com/mmasnick/status/1524785192442863626	12
Sarah Perez, <i>X Rival Bluesky Hits 2M Users, Says Federation Coming “Early Next Year,”</i> TECHCRUNCH (Nov. 16, 2023), https://techcrunch.com/2023/11/16/x-rival-bluesky-hits-2m-users-saying-federation-coming-early-next-year/	26
ADDITIONAL URLS	
https://atproto.com/blog/feature-skyfeed	3
https://atproto.com/guides/faq#why-not-use-activity-pub	5
https://blueskyweb.xyz/blog/3-30-2023-algorithmic-choice	19
https://blueskyweb.xyz/blog/4-13-2023-moderation	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://blueskyweb.xyz/blog/4-28-2023-domain-handletutorial	3
https://blueskyweb.xyz/blog/7-05-2023-business-plan	2
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Streisand_effect	26
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mastodon_(social_network)	4
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Microblogging	1
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Moderator_Mayhem	7
https://joinmastodon.org/servers	4
https://techpolicy.social/about	16
https://www.techdirt.com/blog/contentmoderation/	14
https://www.w3.org/TR/activitypub/	5
